

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS for the SIXTH CIRCUIT

KENNETH M. SEATON d/b/a)
GRAND RESORT HOTEL AND)
CONVENTION CENTER)
))
Appellant,)
))
v.)

Case No. 12-6122

TRIPADVISOR, LLC,)
))
Appellee.)

APPELLANT’S BRIEF

Appeal from United States District Court, Eastern District of Tennessee

John T. Milburn Rogers (BPR#01422)
Jenny Coques Rogers (BPR#018871)
Todd A. Shelton (BPR#023884)
Lead Counsel for Appellant
John Rogers Law Group
102 South Main Street
Greeneville, TN 37743
(423) 638-7000

Sidney Gilreath (BPR# 2000)
Counsel for Appellant
Gilreath & Associates
550 Main Avenue, Suite 600
Knoxville, TN 37902
(865) 637-2442

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Cover Page 1

Table of Contents 2

Table of Authorities..... 4

Statement in Support of Oral Argument 7

Jurisdictional Statement 8

Statement of Issues 9

 1. Whether the District Court erred in determining as a matter of law that Mr. Seaton failed to state a claim for defamation and false light invasion of privacy? 9

 2. Whether the District Court erred in denying Mr. Seaton’s Motion to Amend Complaint? 9

Statement of Case 10

Statement of Facts..... 12

Summary of Argument..... 18

Argument 20

 I. The District Court Erred in Granting TripAdvisor’s Motion to Dismiss and Dismissing Mr. Seaton’s Defamation and False Light Invasion of Privacy Claims 20

 A. Standard of Review 20

 B. Mr. Seaton’s Complaint States Plausible Claims Against TripAdvisor for Defamation and False Light Invasion of Privacy.....20

C. TripAdvisor’s “2011 Dirtiest Hotels” List Is Not Protected Speech under the Constitutions and Is Not Entitled to Immunity under the Communications Decency Act	33
II. The District Court Erred in Denying Mr. Seaton’s Motion to Amend Complaint as Futile	37
A. Standard of Review	37
B. Mr. Seaton’s Proposed Amended Complaint Is Not Futile and Should Have Been Granted	37
III. Conclusion	41
Signed Conclusion	42
Certificate of Compliance	43
Dated Certificate of Service	44
Designation of Relevant District Court Documents	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009)14, 24, 25, 26, 27

Battle v. A & E Television Networks, LLC, No. 3:11-CV-0013, 2011 WL 3205359 (M.D. Tenn. July 27, 2011).....22, 23, 24, 34, 35

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....14, 18, 20, 24, 25, 41

Connaughton v. Harte Hanks Communications, Inc., 842 F.2d 825 (6th Cir. 1988), *aff'd on other grounds*, 491 U.S. 657 (1989)28, 29

Dubuc v. Green Oak Township, 312 F.3d 736 (6th Cir. 2002).....37

Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC, 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....33, 36, 37

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc., 418 U.S. 323 (1974), *appeal after remand* 680 F.2d 527 (7th Cir. 1982), *cert. denied* 459 U.S. 1226 (1983)..... 35

Jones v. City of Cincinnati, 521 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2008).....26

Jones v. Dirty World Entertainment Recordings, LLC, 766 F.Supp.2d 828 (E.D. Ky. 2011).....36

Memphis Publishing Co. v. Nichols, 569 S.W.2d 412 (Tenn. 1978).....22

Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co., 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....34

Miller v. Administrative Office of the Courts, 448 F.3d 887 (6th Cir. 2006).....38

Miller v. Currie, 50 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 1995).....26

Paige v Coyner, 614 F.3d 273 (6th Cir. 2010).....20

Parry v. Mohawk Motors of Michigan, Inc., 236 F.3d 299
(6th Cir. 2000).....37

Pate v. Service Merchandise Co., 959 S.W.2d 569
(Tenn. Ct. App. 1996)35

Pulte Homes, Inc. v. Laborers’ Int’l Union of N. Am., 648 F.3d 295
(6th Cir. 2011).....20

Quality Auto Parts Co., Inc. v. Bluff City Buick Co., Inc., 876 S.W.2d 818
(Tenn. 1994).....21

Revis v. McClean, 31 S.W.3d 250 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2000).....35

Speaker v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Servs., 623 F.3d 1371
(11th Cir. 2010).....26

Suarez Corp. v. CBS, Inc., 23 F.3d 408, 1994 WL 142785
(6th Cir. 1994).....28

Sullivan v. Baptist Mem’l Hosp., 995 S.W.2d 569 (Tenn. 1999).....21

Swanson v. Citibank, N.A., 614 F.3d 400 (7th Cir. 2010).....25

Wade v. Knoxville Utils. Bd., 259 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2001).....38

Watts v. Florida Int’l Univ., 495 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2007).....26

West v. Media Gen. Convergence, Inc., 53 S.W.3d 640
(Tenn. 2001).....22

White v. United States, 601 F.3d 545 (6th Cir. 2010).....26

Constitutions:

U.S. Const. amend. I.....33
U.S. Const. art. I § 19.....33, 34

Rules:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....32
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....25, 27
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a)(2).....38

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....8
28 U.S.C. § 1441(a)10
28 U.S.C. § 1446 *et seq.*10
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....35
